IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

DONNA HORWITZ,

Respondent.

Case No. SC15-348

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF ON MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENZIO Chief Assistant Attorney General Fla. Bar No. 656879

LUKE R. NAPODANO Assistant Attorney General Fla. Bar No. 028180 1515 N. Flagler Drive, Ste 900 West Palm Beach, FL, 33401 CrimAppWPB@myfloridalegal.com (561) 837-5016

Counsel For Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT EVIDENCE OF PRE-ARREST, PRE- <i>MIRANDA</i> SILENCE OF A DEFENDANT WHERE THE DEFENDANT DID NOT TESTIFY AT TRIAL IS INADMISSIBLE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW10
B. ADMISSIBILITY OF PRE-ARREST, PRE-MIRANDA SILENCE UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION10
C. ADMISSIBILITY OF PRE-ARREST, PRE-MIRANDA SILENCE UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
D. ADMISSIBILITY OF PRE-ARREST, PRE-MIRANDA SILENCE UNDER EVIDENTIARY RULES
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
Alexander v. State, 103 So. 3d 953 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	10
Brennan v. State, 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	18
Bryant v. State, 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	6
Bunn v. Bunn, 311 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	15
Cridland v. State, 338 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	19
Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	11
Fletcher v. Weir, 455 U.S. 603 (1982)	11
Horwitz v. State, 40 Fla. L. Weekly D474 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 18, 2015)	2
Jenkins v. Anderson, 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	10-11
Lebowitz v. State, 343 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	15
Lee v. State, 422 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	13-14
Mann v. State, 787 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	15
Reaser v. State, 356 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	15
Rigterink v. State, 66 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2011)	13
Rodriguez v. State, 619 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	15
Salinas v. Texas, 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013)	11-13
Smith v. State, 681 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	18
State v. Busciglio, 976 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	16
State v. Hoggins, 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998) 14-15	,17-18

STATUTES	
Webb v. State, 347 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	14
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	16
State v. Taylor, 648 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1995)	18
<i>State v. Mangam</i> , 343 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1977)	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 461 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1984)	16-17

STA	ΥT	JTE	ES	

§ 90.403, Florida Statutes	18
§ 90.803(18), Florida Statutes	18
